

No. 23-402

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
OKLAHOMA, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.

Respondents.

————— ◆ —————

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

————— ◆ —————

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STANDARD BRED OWNERS
ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, AND UNITED STATES
REPRESENTATIVES LANCE GOODEN, CLAY HIGGINS,
AND ALEXANDER MOONEY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

————— ◆ —————

PETER J. VENAGLIA
Counsel of Record
W. PATRICK DOWNES
EUGENIA ZHURBINSKAYA
SCHAEFFER VENAGLIA HANDLER
& FITZSIMMONS, LLP
1001 Avenue of the Americas
3rd Floor
New York, NY 10018
(212) 508-9319
venaglia@svhflaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court Should Grant the Petition Because <i>Amici</i> Require Clarity on the Scope of the Private Non-Delegation Doctrine.....	9
a. HISA Unconstitutionally Permits Unelected, Non-Governmental Officials to Create and Determine the Substance of Federal Law	9
b. The Sixth Circuit Applied an Incorrect Standard in Holding that the Authority was “Subordinate” to the FTC	13

c.	Notwithstanding Superficial Similarities, HISA Goes Beyond the Maloney Act in Delegating the Substance of Federal Law to a Private Entity	16
d.	This Court Should Grant Review to Establish a Clear Standard That Will Prevent the Proliferation of a Model that Permits Regulation Without Accountability	19
i.	The HISA Regulatory Model Permits Congress to Escape Accountability.....	19
ii.	The HISA Regulatory Model Permits the FTC to Escape Accountability.....	21
II.	The Court Should Grant the Petition Because the Act Violates Bedrock Principles of Federalism.....	23
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	19
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R.s v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	7, 20
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	10, 22
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019)	13, 20
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018)	24
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5 th Cir. 2022)	12, 13
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 596 F.Supp.3d 691 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	13

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	25
<i>Oklahoma et al. v. United States of America, et al.</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6 th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	24, 25
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	9
<i>Texas v. Comm’r</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022)	7
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5 th Cir. 2021)	15
Statutes and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 78a	16
15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(5)	17
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(6)	17
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)(C)	17
15 U.S.C. § 78s(c).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 3051(4).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 3052(a).....	9

15 U.S.C. § 3052(f).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(2)	11
15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(3)	11
15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(3)(D)	24
15 U.S.C. § 3053	9
15 U.S.C. § 3053(c)	17
15 U.S.C. § 3053(c)(2).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 3053(e).....	12, 16
15 U.S.C. § 3054(g).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 3054(h).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 3054(i).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 3054(j).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 3054(l).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 3057(d)(3)	11
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

- FTC,
Order Approving the Anti-Doping and Medication Control Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority
 (Mar. 27, 2023) 10, 18
- FTC,
Order Approving the Assessment Methodology Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority
 (Apr. 1, 2022)..... 15
- FTC,
Order Approving the Enforcement Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority
 (Mar. 25, 2022) 10
- Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority,
List of 2024 Assessments by Track (available at <https://bphisaweb.wpengine.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/2024-Assessments-by-Track.pdf>) (last visited Nov. 14, 2023) 3
- Racehorse Health and Safety Act of 2023,
 H.R. 5693, 118th Cong., §1 (2023) 4, 5

SEC,
*Order Disapproving Proposed Rule Change
to Amend FINRA Rule 6140 (Other Trading
Practices)*, 76 Fed. Reg. 9,062 (Feb. 16, 2011)..... 17
